The following tables show the reconciliation of measurement categories defined under IAS 39 to the new measure-
ment categories defined under IFRS 9:

AC 31/12/2017
Reclassifica-

tion
Revalua-

tion 01/01/2018

EUR’000

Financial assets
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from L+R (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
5,096

0
5,096

Trade receivables
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from L+R (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
29,243

0
29,243

Receivables
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from L+R (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
19,803

0
19,803

Other capital investments
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from L+R (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
13,510

0
13,510

Cash and cash equivalents
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from L+R (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
55,521

0
55,521

0 123,173 0 123,173

Consolidated interim financial statements / Notes | Other disclosures relating to the consolidated interim financial statements

FVTPL 31/12/2017
Reclassifica-

tion
Revalua-

tion 01/01/2018

EUR’000

Securities
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from AfS (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
22,901

0
22,901

0 22,901 0 22,901

FVOCI 31/12/2017
Reclassifica-

tion
Revalua-

tion 01/01/2018

EUR’000

Securities
Opening statement of financial position pursuant to IAS 39
	 Allocation from AfS (IAS 39)
	 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 9

0
3,002

0
3,002

0 3,002 0 3,002

AC = Amortized Cost / FVTPL = Fair Value through Profit or Loss / FVOCI = Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
L+R = Loans and Receivables / AfS = Available-for-Sale

2.	 Adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments resulting from first-time adoption of IFRS 15 affect the following individual financial statement items and
result from early capitalization of subsequent commission. Positive amounts indicate an increase over the amount
that would have been reported as of 30 June 2018 without adoption of IFRS 15 and negative amounts indicate a
corresponding decrease.

2.1	 Consolidated statement of financial position

   Adjustment

Financial statement items
EUR’000

As of
01/01/2018

Adjustment
for the period

As of
30/06/2018

Receivables and other assets 11,310 1,890 13,200

Retained profits 2,839 481 3,320

Other provisions 7,734 1,317 9,051

Deferred tax liabilities 737 92 829

2.2	 Consolidated income statement

Financial statement items
EUR’000

Adjustment
01/01 – 30/06/2018

Brokerage income 1,957

Total income 1,957

Brokerage expenses 1,366

Operating result (EBIT) 591

Consolidated income before income tax 591

Taxes on income -110

Consolidated net income 481

Consolidated net income after non-controlling interests 481

34
35

Other disclosures relating to the consolidated interim financial statements | Consolidated interim financial statements / Notes

2.3	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Financial statement items
EUR’000

Adjustment